On 10 February 2021, the Group completed the acquisition of Teranga. Teranga was a Canadian-based gold mining
company listed on the TSX and in the United States on the OTCQX market with two operating mines in West Africa: the
Sabodala-Massawa Gold Complex ("Sabodala-Massawa") in Senegal and the Wahgnion Gold Mine ("Wahgnion") in
Burkina Faso. In addition, Teranga had a number of early to advanced stage exploration properties in Burkina Faso, Côte
d'Ivoire and Senegal. The acquisition of Teranga supports the Group's growth strategy and enhances the Group's
production profile.

As disclosed in note 5 of the annual financial statements,  in the fourth quarter of 2021, the Company finalised the fair
values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the acquisition, with adjustments to the valuation of mining
interests and liabilities with respect to certain income tax positions. The impact of these adjustments to the allocation of
the purchase consideration has been recognised retrospectively and comparative information has been restated as
follows:

THREE MONTHS ENDED SIX MONTHS ENDED

30 June
2021

30 June
2021

As reported Retrospective
change

Revised As reported Retrospective
change

Revised

Operating expenses (254.9) (2.8) (257.7) (484.8) (25.3) (510.1)

Depreciation and depletion (145.3) 0.4 (144.9) (262.6) 1.1 (261.5)

Impact on earnings from mine
operations (400.2) (2.4) (402.6) (747.4) (24.2) (771.6)

b. DIVESTITURE OF KARMA

On 10 March 2022, the Group completed the sale of its 90% interest in the Karma mine cash-generating unit ("CGU") to
Néré Mining SA ("Néré"). The consideration upon sale of the Karma mine included (i) a deferred cash payment of $5.0
million to be paid six months after closing of the transaction; (ii) a contingent payment of up to $10.0 million payable
twelve months after closing, based on a sliding scale, linked to the average gold price; and (iii) a 2.5% net smelter royalty
("NSR") on all ounces produced by the Karma mine in excess of 160koz of recovered gold from 1 January 2022.